

NO. A10-1907

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

IRONWOOD SPRINGS CHRISTIAN RANCH, INC.,
Appellant,

vs.

WALK TO EMMAUS a/k/a WALK FOR EMMAUS,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SANDBERG & SANDBERG, LLC
Peter C. Sandberg (#095515)
40457 – 28th Street N.W.
Suite 300
Rochester, Minnesota 55901
(507) 282-3521

Attorneys for Appellant

BASSFORD REMELE
A Professional Association
Stephen O. Plunkett (#203932)
Matthew J. Mahoney (#390030)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
1. Did the district court properly hold that Appellant Ironwood Springs Christian Ranch remained in control of its own premises throughout the weekend in which Jackie Larkin fell and that Respondent Minnesota Walk to Emmaus did not exercise sufficient control of Appellant’s premises such that Respondent was not a land possessor?	1
2. Did the district properly hold that Respondent Minnesota Walk to Emmaus did not voluntarily assume a duty to maintain the Appellant Ironwood Springs Christian Ranch’s premises during the weekend retreat?	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT EMMAUS OWED NO DUTY TO JACKIE LARKIN BECAUSE IRONWOOD, AS THE LAND OWNER, REMAINED IN CONTROL OF ITS PREMISES, AND THE DUTIES OF A LAND OWNER WERE NOT SHIFTED TO EMMAUS	4
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT EMMAUS DID NOT VOLUNTARILY ASSUME A DUTY OF CARE TO MAINTAIN IRONWOOD’S PREMISES WHEN NO EVIDENCE EXISTED IN THE RECORD DEMONSTRATING THAT THE RETREAT ATTENDEES, OR IRONWOOD’S EMPLOYEES RESPONSIBLE FOR SNOW REMOVAL THROUGHOUT THE WEEKEND RELIED ON JIM ROTTINGER’S WORDS OR ACTIONS	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Day Masonry v. Indep. School Dist.</i> 347, 781 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2010)	3, 4
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997)	5
<i>Funchess v. Cecil Newman Corp.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2001)	1, 5, 9
<i>Hart v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 1979)	4
<i>Hunt v. IBM Mid America Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> , 384 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1986).....	5
<i>Isler v. Burman</i> , 305 Minn. 288, 232 N.W.2d 818 (1975).....	passim
<i>Larkin v. Ironwood Springs Christian Ranch, Inc.</i> , No. A08-0645, 2009 WL 234620 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2009).....	1, 8
<i>Larson v. Larson</i> , 373 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. 1985)	5
<i>Laska v. Anoka County</i> , 696 N.W.2d 133 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	5
<i>Lubbers v. Anderson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1995).....	5
<i>Nickelson v. Mall of America Co.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	1, 10
<i>Nicollet Restoration, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 533 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1995).....	13
<i>Osborne v. Twin Town Bowl, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 367 (Minn. 2008).....	5
<i>Peterson v. Balach</i> , 294 Minn. 161, 199 N.W.2d 639 (1972)	1, 6
<i>Robb v. Funorama, Inc.</i> , No. A04-1711, 2005 WL 1331265 (Minn. Ct. App. June 7, 2005).....	10
<i>STAR Ctrs., Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. 2002)	3
<i>Urbaniak Implement Co. v. Monsrud</i> , 336 N.W.2d 286 (Minn. 1983).....	12
<i>Williams v. Harris</i> , 518 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	1, 9, 10

Other:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 323.....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 328E.....	6
